## BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

FOR THE PURPOSE OF EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO GARY HANSEN FOR SERVICES RENDERED TO THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 91-1391A

Introduced by Councilor [<del>Tanya-Collier, Presiding</del> <del>Officer</del>] <u>Hansen</u>

WHEREAS, Gary Hansen served as the elected Council representative for District 12 of the Metropolitan Service District from January 10, 1983 through January 1, 1991; and

WHEREAS, Councilor Hansen has served as a distinguished member of the Metro Council, providing dedicated service and exemplary leadership to the Council as the Deputy Presiding Officer from January through December, 1990 and as Chair of the Council Solid Waste Committee from January 1988 through July 1990, and to other Council Standing Committees past and present, including Convention Center, Council Management, Intergovernmental Relations, Internal Affairs, Finance, and Zoo; and

WHEREAS, In addition to notably fulfilling Council Standing Committee assignments, Councilor Hansen also provided outstanding service and guidance to the Bi-State Committee and the Budget Committee, and provided leadership in the creation of the North Portland Enhancement Committee; and

WHEREAS, Councilor Hansen helped guide through the Council the adoption of the Regional Solid Waste Management Plan, the development of the Columbia Ridge Landfill, the development of the transfer station located in Northwest Portland, the development of the Riedel Compost Facility, and closure plans for the St. Johns Landfill; now, therefore,

WHEREAS, Councilor Hansen is being replaced by a person of greater wisdom, knowledge, ability, looks and humility; and

BE IT RESOLVED,

1. That the Council of the Metropolitan Service District expresses its appreciation to Gary Hansen for his outstanding service, dedication and commitment to the Council and the District.

2. That the Council wishes Gary continued success in all of his endeavors and good fortune in the future.

3. That the Council applauds Gary for his choice in a partner and his efforts to upgrade the representation for District 12.

ADOPTED by the Council of the Metropolitan Service District this 10th day of January, 1991.

Approved as to form <u>and</u> substance abuse:

Tanya Collier, Presiding Officer

General Counsel